

No. ____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION;
WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION; W. CLAYTON BURCH,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE SUPERINTENDENT; AND LAINEY ARMISTEAD,

Applicants,

v.

B.P.J., BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, HEATHER JACKSON,

Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR., CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**APPLICATION TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

JOHN J. BURSCH

CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER

440 First Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

(616) 450-4235

JOHANNES S. WIDMALM-DELPHONSE

44180 Riverside Pkwy.

Lansdowne, VA 20176

jwidmalmdelphonese@ADFlegal.org

(571) 707-4655

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS

JACOB P. WARNER

15100 N. 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

jwarner@ADFlegal.org

(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Lainey Armistead

PATRICK MORRISEY

Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS

Senior Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS R. A. CAPEHART

Deputy Attorney General

GRANT A. NEWMAN

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

(304) 558-2021

Counsel for State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Background5

Argument.....11

 I. The Fourth Circuit’s injunction lacks any reasoning.....12

 II. West Virginia is likely to succeed on the merits13

 A. The Sports Act satisfies equal protection13

 1. The Sports Act designates sports teams based on biological sex, not gender identity.....14

 2. The Sports Act validly distinguishes based on sex because biology matters in athletics.....15

 3. The Sports Act satisfies equal protection as applied19

 B. The Sports Act satisfies Title IX.....21

 1. Title IX deals with sex, not gender identity.....21

 2. Title IX allows sex distinctions for sports teams24

 3. *Bostock* does not forbid the Sports Act28

 4. B.P.J.s’ reading of Title IX offends federalism30

 III. The remaining factors favor the Applicants.....32

 A. The injunction unjustifiably upsets the status quo32

 B. The injunction spurns West Virginia voters and the public interest34

 C. The balance of harms supports vacating the injunction35

Conclusion.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	3, 14, 17, 18, 23, 25, 35
<i>Adkins v. Nestle Purina PetCare Co.</i> , 779 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. v. Watson</i> , 327 U.S. 582 (1946).....	35
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	33, 38
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	31
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23
<i>Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>B.C. ex rel. C.C. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 531 A.2d 1059 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987).....	9, 37
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	30, 31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	11, 34
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	14, 20
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<i>Cape v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 20
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	7
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3, 9, 16, 17, 20, 25
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	29, 37
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2, 17, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972).....	33
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	22
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	5
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	37
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	5
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	32
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	30
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17, 31
<i>Gross v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	25, 28, 31
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lafler v. Athletic Bd. of Control</i> , 536 F. Supp. 104 (W.D. Mich. 1982).....	3
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 1966 WL 87237 (S. Ct. Aug. 12, 1966).....	12
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	34
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	23, 25, 27
<i>McGee v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	35
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	15, 16
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	12
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	23
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:21-cv-163-Z, 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022).....	21, 23
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:21-CV-163-Z, 2022 WL 16902425 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2022)	26, 28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	32
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	3, 19, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Peeples v. Brown</i> , 444 U.S. 1303 (1979).....	36
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30, 32
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14
<i>Petrie v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	13
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	30
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	11
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	36
<i>Strange v. Searcy</i> , 574 U.S. 1145 (2015).....	34
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	12
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Champlin Refin. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 290 (1951).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Va. Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 12, 34, 38
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	31
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. amend. X	30
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	21, 22, 24, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1686	22
20 U.S.C. § 1687	27
Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974)	26
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-25d	1, 7, 14, 34, 35
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.34	22
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	1, 23, 26, 27
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)	27
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	21
Other Authorities	
117 CONG. REC. 30,407 (1971)	26
118 CONG. REC. 5,807 (1972)	25, 26
A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	23, 27
Alison K. Heather, et al., <i>Transwoman Elite Athletes: Their Extra Percentage Relative to Female Physiology</i> , 19 INT’L J. ENV’T RES. PUB. HEALTH (2022)	8
<i>Daughter</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1968)	22
Deborah Brake, <i>The Struggle for Sex Equality in Sport and the Theory Behind Title IX</i> , 34 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 13 (2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Title IX As Pragmatic Feminism</i> , 55 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 513 (2007)	26
<i>Deny</i> , WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1966)	24
Dionne L. Koller, <i>How the Expressive Power of Title IX Dilutes Its Promise</i> , 3 HARV. J. SPORTS & ENT. L. 103 (2012).....	37
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Sex in Sport</i> , 80 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 63 (2017)	9
<i>Exclude</i> , WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1966).....	24
<i>Father</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1968).....	22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	13
Gillian R. Brassil & Jere Longman, <i>Who Should Compete in Women’s Sports? There Are ‘Two Almost Irreconcilable Positions,’</i> N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 18, 2020).....	6
<i>Girls Deserve Fair Play</i> , FAM. POL’Y ALL. (last visited Mar. 7, 2023).....	7
Jill Martin, <i>Transgender Runner CeCe Telfair Is Ruled Ineligible To Compete In US Olympic Trials</i> , CNN (June 25, 2021).....	6
Lidewij Sophia Boogers, et al., <i>Transgender Girls Grow Tall: Adult Height Is Unaffected by GnRH Analogue and Estradiol Treatment</i> , 107 J. OF CLIN. ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM (2022).....	18
Melanie Wilcox, <i>Title IX, Which Paved the Way for Women’s Sports, Now Threatens Its Gains</i> , VERILY (Dec. 8, 2020).....	6
<i>Mother</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1968).....	22
Nick Abramo, <i>Transgender Policy in Hawaii High School Sports Is Being Challenged</i> , HAWAII PREP WORLD (Mar. 8, 2020).....	6
Robert Collias, <i>KSM Girls Volleyball Roster Includes Transgender Player</i> , THE MAUI NEWS (Aug. 14, 2019)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 7, 1975).....	25
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. and Lab.</i> , 94th Cong. 1st Sess. (1975)	25
<i>Son</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1968)	22
Timothy A. Roberts, et al., <i>Effect of Gender Affirming Hormones on Athletic Performance In Transwomen and Transmen: Implications for Sporting Organisations and Legislators</i> , 55 BRITISH J. OF SPORTS MED. 577 (2021)	18
